

No. 16-2228

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

PUEBLO OF POJOAQUE, a federally recognized  
Indian Tribe, JOSEPH M. TALACHY, Governor  
of the Pueblo of Pojoaque,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, SUSANA MARTINEZ,  
JEREMIAH RITCHIE, JEFFERY S. LANDERS,  
SALVATORE MANIACI, PAULETTE BECKER,  
ROBERT M. DOUGHTY III, and CARL E. LONDENE,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Mexico  
Honorable James O. Browning, District Judge  
(D.C. No. 1:15-CV-00625-JB-GBW)

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

RODEY, DICKASON, SLOAN, AKIN & ROBB, P.A.  
Edward Ricco                    *ericco@rodey.com*  
Krystle A. Thomas            *kthomas@rodey.com*  
P.O. Box 1888  
Albuquerque, NM 87103  
Telephone: (505) 765-5900

*Attorneys for Appellees*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Issues.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	3
Summary of Argument .....	11
Argument.....	13
I. THE DISTRICT COURT HAD JURISDICTION TO RULE ON THE MERITS OF THE PUEBLO’S CLAIMS WHILE THE STATE’S INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WAS PENDING. ....	13
II. THE STATE’S REGULATORY ACTIONS ARE NOT PREEMPTED BY IGRA.....	15
A. The Pueblo’s Continued Engagement in Class III Gaming Activities in the Absence of a Compact Is Unlawful. ....	16
B. The State Has a Sovereign Interest in Enforcing Its Gaming Laws Against Licensees That Further or Profit From Illegal Activity. ....	18
C. The District Court Correctly Concluded That IGRA Preemption Does Not Bar the State from Applying Its General Gaming Laws to State-Licensed, Non-Indian Gaming Equipment Manufacturers or Other Vendors With Respect to Their Ability to Deal With State-Licensed, Non-Indian Gaming Operators Outside Indian Lands, When Those Vendors Violate State Law by Supporting Illegal Gaming Conducted by an Indian Pueblo on Tribal Land. ....	21

1.	IGRA Does Not Expressly Preempt the State’s Off-Reservation Regulation of Its Gaming Licensees.....	22
2.	IGRA Does Not Impliedly Preempt the State’s Off-Reservation Regulation of Its Gaming Licensees.....	32
D.	The District Court’s Preemption Analysis Honors IGRA’s Careful Balancing of Interests.....	34
E.	The Federal Government’s Forbearance from Enforcing Federal Law Against the Pueblo Does Not Require the State To Forbear from Enforcing Its Laws Against Its Non-Indian Gaming Licensees Outside the Pueblo.....	35
	Conclusion .....	37
	Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe</u> , 295 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	26
<u>Alabama v. PCI Gaming Authority</u> , 801 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	22, 34
<u>Berneicke v. Citimortgage, Inc.</u> , 708 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	3
<u>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</u> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	22, 23, 32, 33
<u>Dutcher v. Matheson</u> , 733 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	13
<u>Free Speech v. Federal Election Commission</u> , 720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	13, 14
<u>Gaming Corp. of America v. Dorsey &amp; Whitney</u> , 88 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	29
<u>Hardin v. First Cash Financial Services Inc.</u> , 465 F.3d 470 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<u>Kearns v. Aragon</u> , 1959-NMSC-102, 333 P.2d 607 .....	20
<u>Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Town of Ledyard</u> , 722 F.3d 457 (2d Cir. 2013).....	18, 24
<u>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</u> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	17, 23, 24, 35
<u>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Pruitt</u> , 669 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	29, 30

<u>New Mexico v. United States Department of Interior,</u> Nos. 14-2219, 14-222 (10th Cir. Dec. 12, 2014).....	4, 5, 9
<u>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe,</u> 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	30
<u>Pueblo of Pojoaque v. State of New Mexico,</u> No. 15-2187 (10th Cir. Oct. 30, 2015).....	9
<u>Seminole Tribe v. Florida,</u> 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	4, 34, 35
<u>Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Oklahoma v. National Indian Gaming Commission,</u> 327 F.3d 1019 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	24
<u>Srader v. Verant,</u> 1998-NMSC-025, 964 P.2d 82 .....	18, 20, 27
<u>Stewart v. Donges,</u> 915 F.2d 572 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	13, 14
<u>Stone v. Mississippi,</u> 101 U.S. 814 (1879).....	18
<u>United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians v. Oklahoma,</u> 927 F.2d 1170 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	24, 28, 29
<u>United States ex rel. Bergen v. Lawrence,</u> 848 F.2d 1502 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	11
<u>United States v. 162 Megamania Gambling Devices,</u> 231 F.3d 713 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	17
<u>United States v. Spokane Tribe of Indians,</u> 139 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	35, 36
<u>United States v. Wheeler,</u> 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	22

Ute Mountain Ute Tribe v. Rodriguez,  
660 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2011) .....15

Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation,  
447 U.S. 134 (1980).....30, 31, 32

Wyandotte Nation v. Sebelius,  
337 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (D. Kan. 2004), aff'd in pertinent part,  
443 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2006) .....17, 25, 26

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES**

18 U.S.C. § 1166(d) .....23

25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2721 .....passim

25 U.S.C. § 2703(8)(C).....17

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(B) .....22

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(C) .....22

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(B) .....35

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)(i) .....29

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(i) .....4

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii) .....22

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....6, 15

42 U.S.C. § 1985 .....6, 15

25 C.F.R. Part 291 .....4

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(1).....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1 .....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(c).....	10
NMSA 1978, §§ 60-2E-1 to -62 (1997, as amended).....	18
NMSA 1978, § 60-2E-2(A) (1997).....	18
NMSA 1978, § 60-2E-3(GG) (2009).....	19
NMSA 1978, § 60-2E-7 (2009) .....	19
NMSA 1978, § 60-2E-10(D)(3) (2002).....	20
NMSA 1978, § 60-2E-13 (2007) .....	19
NMSA 1978, § 60-2E-14 (2007) .....	19
NMSA 1978, § 60-2E-14(E) (2007) .....	19
NMSA 1978, § 60-2E-16(B)(2) (2009) .....	19
NMSA 1978, § 60-2E-16(C) (2009).....	19
NMSA 1978, § 60-2E-18 (1997) .....	19
NMSA 1978, § 60-2E-19 (2009) .....	19
NMSA 1978, § 60-2E-20 (2009) .....	19
NMSA 1978, § 60-2E-21 (2009) .....	19
NMSA 1978, § 60-2E-22 (2009) .....	19
NMSA 1978, § 60-2E-23 (2002) .....	19
NMSA 1978, § 60-2E-24 (1997) .....	19
NMSA 1978, § 60-2E-25 (2009) .....	19
NMSA 1978, § 60-2E-26(I) (2009) .....	19

NMSA 1978, § 60-2E-32 (2002) .....	20
NMSA 1978, § 60-2E-59 (2002) .....	20
NMSA 1978, § 60-2E-60 (2002) .....	20
15.1 NMCA.....	18
15.1.10.8(B) NMCA .....	19
15.1.10.9(N) NMCA .....	7, 20, 27
15.1.10.11(A) NMCA .....	20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

11A Charles A. Wright et al., <u>Federal Practice and Procedure</u> § 2947 (3d ed. 2013) .....	11
16 Charles A.Wright et al., <u>Federal Practice and Procedure</u> § 3921.2 (3d ed. 2012).....	14
S. Rep. No. 100-446, at 6-7 (1988), reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3071 .....	24

**Related Appeal:** New Mexico v. United States Department of Interior, Nos. 14-2219 & 14-2222 (consolidated).

**Prior Appeal:** Pueblo of Pojoaque, et al. v. State of New Mexico, et al., No. 15-2187 (Defendants’ appeal from preliminary injunction; dismissed).
